
Meeting of:  Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 24th January, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities, 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
21st November 2018. 

6.  HIGHWAYS STUDY GROUP 

To consider a report of the Highways Study Group (to be circulated) 

Public Document Pack



7.  TOWN CENTRE ENFORCEMENT 

Director of Neighbourhoods to report 

8.  ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2018-19: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

8 - 31

Quarter 3 Performance update – Economy Directorate 

9.  NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2018-19: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

32 - 43

Quarter 3 Performance Update – Neighbourhoods Directorate 

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Phil Burke
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Andy Kelly Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Ann Stott JP Councillor June West
Councillor Peter Williams Councillor Peter Winkler

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Alison James
Governance and Committee Services, 
Floor 2, Number One Riverside 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924711
e-mail: Alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:Alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 21st November 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Hartley, Kelly, 
Stott, West, Peter Williams and Winkler. 

OFFICERS:  M. Dalzell, A. Storey, H. Bellis (Neighbourhoods Directorate), 
D. Cook, P. Moore (Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Superintendent J. P. Ruffle (Greater Manchester 
Police) and one member of the public.

APOLOGIES
15 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beswick, Burke 
and Susan Emmott. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
16 Councillor Kelly declared a personal interest in minute 22, below – 
Economy Directorate Plans 218/19: Quarter 2 Performance Update - insofar 
as the report attached thereto referred to funding bids made to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund.  

MINUTES
17 Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities, 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 27th 
September 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair, as a correct record.

ROCHDALE SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
18 The Committee received a joint presentation from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods (Head of Neighbourhood Services) and Greater Manchester 
Police which updated Members on the work of the Rochdale Borough Safer 
Communities Partnership. It was a statutory duty of a local authority to have a 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) - Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 dictated that a resp
[...]
ted and submitted to the Rochdale Safer 
Communities Partnership Board for approval at its meeting on 23rd April 2019.

Resolved: 
1. The report be noted.
2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a detailed 

report to the next meeting of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on 24th January 2019, 
reviewing and assessing the impact of the recently introduced Public 
Space Protection Orders in Rochdale’s town centre.    

DISCRETIONARY CRISIS FUND AND LOCAL WELFARE PROVISION 6 
MONTH REPORT
19 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
that outlined the first six months provision of the Discretionary Crisis Fund 
(DCF); detailing applications to the scheme, the reasons why and what 
awards were made. The report also details the successes of the community 
based projects funded by the Local Welfare Provision budget. Access to the 
Rochdale and Heywood Food Banks is also included in the report.

The DCF provided ‘white goods’ and basic furniture in support of those setting 
up home when resettling from temporary accommodation; for example when 
fleeing domestic abuse or leaving temporary homelessness accommodation. 
The Fund also provides a mechanism to make small crisis awards for those 
who find themselves in financial difficulty; for example, to provide emergency 
household fuel, or for an emergency clothes allowance

The local welfare provision also funds, alongside the DCF, small contributions 
to a number of Food Banks within the borough and grant funds a number of 
community based projects.

Page 4



In considering the report a Member sought information as to the 
consequences arising from the rollout of Universal Credit, which had led to an 
increase in the demand for white goods (fridges, freezers etc).

The Committee were informed that the contract for the administration of the 
DCF was due expire on 31st March 2019 and the Housing Officer undertook to 
meet with Members of the Committee, outside of the Committee’s formal 
structures to discuss issues relating to this contract.

Members asked about the provision of services provided by the foodbanks 
that were located in Middleton and sought information as to the provision of 
funding for the two foodbanks.

Resolved:
1. The report be noted
2. The Housing officer make arrangements to liaise with the Chair of the 

Committee regarding proposal for the renewal of the contract for the 
administration of the Discretionary Crisis Fund.     

3. The Housing officer be requested to make contact with the two 
foodbanks that are located in Middleton regarding their access to 
funding.

ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2018-19: QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
20 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy which 
advised of the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (30th September 2018) 
towards the achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate 
Plan 2018/19.

The Director updated the Committee with regard to Rochdale Market. The 
Council had decided to not to renew the licence that had been granted to 
market operators Market Asset Management, Quarterbridge, were removed 
from the market leaving Rochdale Borough Council and Rochdale 
Development Agency running the market for the foreseeable future. A new 
indoor Market Hall head opened for business on Monday, 12h November 
2018 including a café and four stalls. However members of the Committee 
expressed their dissatisfaction with the current condition of the outdoor market 
noting that this still needed some work to improve the situation and the 
Committee discussed possible future arrangements for Markets across the 
Borough in some detail, seeking clarification as to the costs to the Council in 
respect of managing Rochdale Market and developments at Middleton 
Market. 

Members of the Committee noted that the NISA store that had recently 
opened in Rochdale town centre had closed without notice. The Director of 
Economy undertook to investigate the reasons behind the closure of the store 
and to notify Members of the Committee accordingly.

Page 5



A Member of the Committee sought clarification on the proposed residential 
strategy for Rochdale town centre and was advised that a written update 
would be provided to Members of the Committee.

Resolved:
1. The report be noted
2. The Director of Economy be requested to investigate the reasons 

behind the closure of the NISA store in Rochdale town centre and to 
notify Members of the Committee of those reasons accordingly

3. The Director of Economy be requested to write to Members of the 
Committee updating Members on the proposed residential strategy for 
Rochdale town centre

NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2018-19: QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
21 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which advised of the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (30th September 2018) 
towards the achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2018/19.

In considering the report a Member requested an update on action point 
N18017 (Increase Enforcement Activity), in relation to injunctions against 
Travellers in the Borough. The Director undertook to provide a written answer 
to Members of the Committee in relation to this matter.  

A Member requested an update on proposals detailed in the report regarding 
the delivery of the link road at junction 19. In this respect the Committee was 
advised that a report on this matter was due to be presented to the Council’s 
Cabinet in the near future.

Resolved:
1. The report be note;
2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to write to Members of 

the Committee providing an update on enforcement action that had 
been taken against Travellers in the Borough.

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
22 The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2018/19.  The 
Chair requested that a report updating Members on Community Centres in the 
Borough be presented to the next meeting on 24th January 2019. Members of 
the Committee expressed disappointment that the Director of Economy and 
the Director of Neighbourhoods were not in attendance at the meeting and 
requested that they attend the next meeting, to be held on 24th January 2019.

Resolved:
1. The Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.

Page 6



2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a report to the 
Committee’s next meeting, on 24th January 2019, reviewing the 
provision of community centres in the Borough.

3. The Director of Economy and the Director of Neighbourhoods be 
requested to attend the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on2 4th 
January 2019.

Page 7



Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Economy Directorate Plans 2018-19: Quarter 3 Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2018) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate 
Plan 2018-19

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 3 progress report for the Economy Directorate is attached at 
Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 
Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple.

This year the directorate plans are formatted differently to include milestones 
for each directorate action. This enables O&S to monitor the work that must be 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



3.5

completed, to support achievement of the action.

Appendix 2 provides information on the Q3 performance of Rochdale 
Development Agency.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

Economy Directorate Plan 2018-19 Progress

Performance Overview

88.9% (8) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2018-19 are still 
ongoing.  One further action has passed the action deadline date and is yet to 
be completed. The chart below shows the overall performance of the 
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 3. 

The eight actions that are not fully complete but are within the action target 
date (Purple) relate to:
 Increase local employment.
 Attract inward investment and support business growth
 Promote and say yes to good development.
 Create vibrant Town Centres.
 Make the most of our built, natural and historic environment
 Maximise income for the Council.
 Capitalise on our investment in regional growth
 Deliver high quality and effective services.

Quarter 3 Highlights

During Quarter 3, a total of 98 jobs were created and 126 jobs safeguarded.  
Despite this, the Borough’s self-employment rate is the lowest in GM and the 
number of residents claiming out of work benefit increased slightly in line with 

Page 9



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

regional and national increases.  Over 77,000 ft2 of new commercial floor 
space was completed with RDA support and over £10.05m private sector 
investment secured across the Borough.  Two businesses reloca
[...]
 500,000 500,000 172,000 392,000 
Total level of public sector investment secured or spent on 
RDA assisted  projects £10,000,000 £500,000 £540,000 3,555,630 
Total level of private sector investment generated by 
assisted projects £30,000,000 £5,000,000 £10,050,000 21,520,000 
Number of vacant properties re-occupied with support of 
Town Centre business rates scheme 6 0 2 
Number of grant approvals for the Town Centre shopfront 
& start up grant scheme 6 0 1 
Amount of commercial floor space built with RDA support 
(sq ft) 300,000 150,000 77,000 213,000 

P
age 30



15

Key

 Achieved 

 Progress on track to 
achieving target

 Steady progress with 
minor risk of potential 
delays

 High Risk of project not 
being achieved

 Not Achieved

Amount of commercial floor space refurbished with RDA 
support (sq ft) 500,000 150,000 15,000 15,000 

Key Activity Indicators 

Total number of enquiries 200 200 32 147 

Number of Rochdale companies account managed 50 50 13 33 

Number of positive news stories issued 20 12 6 18 

Number of new social media followers 300 300 118 231 

P
age 31



Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting 24th January 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Cabinet 
Member for 
Neighbourhoods, 
Community & Culture, 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment, 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Development & 
Housing

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2018-19: Quarter 3 Performance 
Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2018) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2018-19

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.2

3.3

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 3 progress report for the Neighbourhoods Directorate is attached 
at Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



3.4

3.5

Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple.

This year the directorate plans are formatted differently to include milestones 
for each directorate action. This enables O&S to monitor the work that must be 
completed, to support achievement of the action. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2018-19 Progress

Performance Overview

70.6% (12) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2018-19 are still 
ongoing. A further 29.4% (5) of the actions have passed their due date and 
are not fully complete. The chart below shows the overall performance of the 
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 3. 

The twelve actions that are not fully complete but are within the action date 
(Purple) relate to:

 Prevent and minimise the risk of tensions to support a more cohesive 
and integrated community

 Implement integrated place based teams to deliver fiscal and wider 
benefits 

 Work in partnership to determine vision and priorities to offer strategic 

Page 33



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

direction for the Borough and the Council
 Increase number of homelessness preventions 
 Ensure the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy and Scheme meets 

statutory requirements a

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday 24th January 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Burke, 
Susan Emmott, Hartley, Kelly, Stott Peter Williams and West

OFFICERS:  Mark Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), Donna Bowler 
(Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods), Mark Robinson (Assistant Director – 
Economy) and Alison James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Damian Cooke (Rochdale Development Agency)

APOLOGIES
23 There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
24 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
25 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
26 There were no items requiring the exclusion of the public and press.

MINUTES
27 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21st November 2018 
be approved and signed as a correct record.

HIGHWAYS STUDY GROUP
28 The Committee considered the report of the Highways Scrutiny Study 
Group which advised on the work of the Group and to recommend that its 
findings be implemented.

The Study Group held four meetings, calling on officers of the Council and 
other agencies and to monitor the additional highways investment and to 
make recommendations.

The Key Lines of enquiry for the Group were to:-
 Monitor the additional Highways investment allocated by Cabinet for 

2018/2019 and 2019/2020;
 Investigate how the performance of the Highways contract;
 Look at how the Contract is managed;
 To ensure the Council achieves value for money;



 Report finding/outcomes to Cabinet via either of the involved Scrutiny 
Committee’s.

The Study Group had some concerns around the performance of pot holes 
being filled and although this was accepted as just one element of the whole 
Highways contract, when Members considered the KPI’s they felt the backlog 
of unfilled pot holes was high. Members also expressed concern around some 
parts of the KPI’s that focused on gully cleaning performance.

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations of the Highways Scrutiny Study Group as 
detailed below, be approved:-

a) That the Highways Scrutiny Study Group is satisfied and assured 
on the spending plans for the additional Highways investment 
funding allocations.

b) That the Study Group is further assured on the governance 
arrangements in place around the monitoring of the Highways 
contract.

c) That the Study Group is generally happy with the performance of 
the Highways Contract, but have some concerns with the 
performance indicators not being achieved in relation to pot holes 
filled within the required time.

d) That the Study Group understands that Cabinet is looking at the 
overall Highways Contract, and request that Scrutiny be able to 
consider any proposals that Cabinet are considering, in relation to 
the Highways Contract before a final decision is taken.

TOWN CENTRE ENFORCEMENT
29 The Committee received a presentation from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods that provided an update on Rochdale Town Centre 
enforcement and support.

The presentation covered the following areas:-

 Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs);
 Why the Council chose Rochdale Town Centre;
 The Current scope of the PSPO;
 Town Centre dedicated Enforcement Wardens;
 High-Profile Joint Patrols with Greater Manchester Police;
 Numbers of PSPO related offences on an average day;
 Example – Warden case studies;
 Council’s approach to Homelessness;
 Support for Rough Sleepers.



Committee Members were pleased to note the amount of inter-agency 
working and also the support for rough sleepers.

Resolved:

1. That the presentation be noted.

ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2018-19: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
30 The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st 
October – 31st December 2018) towards achievement of the targets 
contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 2018-19.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

88.9% (8) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2018-19 were still 
ongoing.  One further action had passed the action deadline date and was yet 
to be completed.

The Operations Director, Rochdale Development Agency provided an update 
on Rochdale Market.

Resolved:

1. That the Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2018) progress 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy 
Directorate Plan 2018-19 be noted.

NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2018-19: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
31 The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st 
October – 31st December 2018) towards achievement of the targets 
contained in the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2018-19.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

70.6% (12) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2018-19 were still 
ongoing. A further 29.4% (5) of the actions had passed their due date and 
were not fully complete.

Resolved:

1. That the Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2018) progress 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2018-19 be noted.


